

No. 12-1802

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

DR. MICHAEL JAFFÉ, as Insolvency Administrator
over the Estate of Qimonda AG, i.In.,

Appellant,

v.

SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS COMPANY, LTD.; INFINEON TECHNOLOGIES AG;
INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORP.; HYNIX SEMICONDUCTOR, INC.;
INTEL CORPORATION; NANYA TECHNOLOGY CORP.; MICRON TECHNOLOGY, INC.,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

STUART F. DELERY
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

NEIL H. MACBRIDE
United States Attorney

ROBERT M. LOEB
MARK R. FREEMAN
(202) 514-5714
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7228
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	3
QUESTION PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT	3
A. Statutory Background	3
1. Chapter 15 and Cross-Border Insolvency Cases	4
2. Protections For Intellectual-Property Licensees Under U.S. Bankruptcy Law	7
B. Factual and Procedural Background	9
ARGUMENT.....	16
<p style="margin: 0;">THE BANKRUPTCY COURT’S DECISION SHOULD BE REVERSED ON THE GROUND THAT SECTION 365(n) HAS NO BEARING ON THE OPERATION OF GERMAN INSOLVENCY LAW</p>	
A. The Bankruptcy Court and the Parties Have Erroneously Assumed that Section 365(n) Could “Apply” To, and Thereby Void, the Rejection of Appellees’ License Agreements Under German Law	17
B. Because Section 365(n) Is Irrelevant Here, the Parties’ Arguments Concerning Sections 1506 and 1522 Are Misplaced	24

C. The Court Should Not Attempt To Resolve in This
Appeal the Issues That Might Arise Between the Parties
in Future Litigation Over Qimonda’s U.S. Patents30

CONCLUSION35

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895)	33
<i>In re Qimonda AG Bankr. Litig.</i> , 433 B.R. 547 (E.D. Va. 2010)	13, 14, 20
<i>In re Qimonda AG</i> , 2009 WL 4060083 (Bankr. E.D. Va. Nov. 19, 2009)	13
<i>In re Qimonda AG</i> , 462 B.R. 165 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2011)	9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 17, 19, 20, 21, 27, 33, 34
<i>Lubrizol Enterprises v. Richmond Metal Finishers</i> , 756 F.2d 1043 (4th Cir. 1985)	8
<i>Sunbeam Prods., Inc. v. Chicago American Mfg., LLC</i> , 686 F.3d 372 (7th Cir. 2012)	8
Statutes:	
11 U.S.C. 362	5
11 U.S.C. 363	31
11 U.S.C. 365	8-13, 18, 23-24, 28-29
11 U.S.C. 365(n)	1-4, 9, 12-19, 21, 23-25, 27, 29-32, 34-35
11 U.S.C. 365(g)(1)	8
11 U.S.C. 1501(a)	4

11 U.S.C. 1504.....5

11 U.S.C. 1506.....1, 7, 14, 17, 24, 25

11 U.S.C. 1509(a).....5

11 U.S.C. 1509(b).....5, 32

11 U.S.C. 1509(b)(3)5

11 U.S.C. 1509(f).....32

11 U.S.C. 1513(b)(2)6

11 U.S.C. 1515.....5

11 U.S.C. 1517.....5

11 U.S.C. 1519.....28

11 U.S.C. 1520(a).....5

11 U.S.C. 1520(a)(1)22

11 U.S.C. 1520(a)(3)5, 31

11 U.S.C. 1521.....27

11 U.S.C. 1521(a).....11, 28

11 U.S.C. 1521(a)(4)6

11 U.S.C. 1521(a)(5)31

11 U.S.C. 1521(a)(7)23

11 U.S.C. 1521(d)6

11 U.S.C. 1522.....2, 13

11 U.S.C. 1522(a) 1, 7, 13, 17, 24, 28, 29

11 U.S.C. 1522(b).....31

11 U.S.C. 1522(c)28

11 U.S.C. 1525(a).....5, 25

28 U.S.C. 158(d)(2).....15

35 U.S.C. 271(a).....32

Pub. L. No. 100-506, 102 Stat. 2538 (1988).....8, 9

Pub. L. No. 109-8, 119 Stat. 134 (2005).....4, 7

Legislative Materials:

H.R. Rep. No. 109-31 (2005)4, 6

S. Rep. No. 100-505 (1988).....9

Rules:

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)1

Other Authorities:

8 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY 1501.01.....7

Model Law on Cross-Border Insolvency (Model Law),
U.N. Doc. A/52/17 (1997)4

Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the
United States § 482.....32

The United States respectfully submits this brief as amicus curiae under Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) and this Court's order of September 28, 2012.
